

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR 9/11
INQUIRY, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL WILLIAM BARR, *et al.*,

Defendants.

19 Civ. 8312 (PGG)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS**

GEOFFREY S. BERMAN
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel.: (212) 637-2799
Fax: (212) 637-2686
E-mail: alexander.hogan@usdoj.gov

ALEXANDER J. HOGAN
Assistant United States Attorney
– Of Counsel –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT1

I. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to the Grand Jury Materials They Seek1

II. Presentment of Plaintiffs’ Amended Petition to a Grand Jury.....3

 A. Alleged Harms Unrelated to the First Amendment4

 B. First Amendment5

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baranoski v. U.S.</i> , Attn. Off., 215 Fed. App’x 155 (3d Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>In re Grand Jury Application</i> , 617 F. Supp. 199 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	9
<i>In re Mayer</i> , No. 05-cv-33 (SRC), 2006 WL 20526 (D.N.J. Jan. 4, 2006)	8, 9
<i>In re New Haven Grand Jury</i> , 604 F. Supp. 453 (D. Conn. 1985).....	7
<i>In re Persico</i> , 522 F.2d 41 (2d Cir.1975).....	7, 8
<i>Lawyers’ Comm. For 9/11 Inquiry, Inc. v. Wray</i> , 424 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D.D.C. 2020)	2, 3, 5, 10
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Sargeant v. Dixon</i> , 130 F.3d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>Sibley v. Obama</i> , 866 F. Supp. 2d 17 (D.D.C. 2012)	8
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	6
<i>United States v. Sells Engineering</i> , 463 U.S. 418 (1983).....	2
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	5
<i>We the People Found, Inc. v. United States</i> , 485 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Whalen v. Vill. of Hoosick Falls</i> , No. 07-cv-0057, 2008 WL 2324132 (2d Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 732 F.2d 1048 (2d Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>Zaleski v. Burns</i> , 606 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2010).....	4, 6, 10

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1504.....	9
18 U.S.C. § 3332(a)	6
18 U.S.C. §§ 1331-1334	8

Rules

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 6(e).....	1
